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1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention wasaddished in resolution 1991/42 of
the Commission on Human Rights, which extended @adfied the Working Group’s
mandate in its resolution 1997/50. Pursuant to @n&ssembly resolution 60/251 and
Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Counckuased that mandate and most
recently extended it for a three-year period imrétsolution 33/30 of 30 September 2016.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRQES, on 31 March 2017 the
Working Group transmitted to the Government of Tdrad a communication concerning
Sasiphimon Patomwongfangam. The Government haseptied to the communication.
The State is a party to the International Covepantivil and Political Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of libedy arbitrary in the following
cases:

(& When it is clearly impossible to invoke anygdé basis justifying the
deprivation of liberty (as when a person is kepti&tention after the completion of his or
her sentence or despite an amnesty law applicatiiart or her) (category I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results frometexercise of the rights or
freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 1820%nd 21 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and, insofar as States parties areecoed, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22,
25, 26 and 27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observance ef ititernational norms relating
to the right to a fair trial, established in theilbrsal Declaration of Human Rights and in
the relevant international instruments acceptedhleyStates concerned, is of such gravity
as to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitraharacter (category I);

(d)  When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugeessabjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility oflmainistrative or judicial review or
remedy (category 1V);

(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutegi@ation of international law on
the grounds of discrimination based on birth, matlp ethnic or social origin, language,
religion, economic condition, political or other iojpn, gender, sexual orientation,
disability, or any other status, that aims towasd<an result in ignoring the equality of
human beings (category V).
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Submissions

Communication from the source

4, Sasiphimon Patomwongfangam is a Thai nationet. ddual place of residence was
the city of Chiang Mai, Thailand.

5. The source reports that on 27 September 20dvhup of Facebook users in Chiang
Mai filed a complaint to the police, accusing theew of a Facebook account named
“Rungnapha Khamphichai” of posting messages deetoetie offensive to the Thai
monarchy.

6. The source also reports that on 29 Septembet, 28idlice officers interrogated a
woman named Rungnapha and concluded that she hathghdo do with the alleged
posting of messages. The police officers believid Rungnapha could have been set up
by Ms. Sasiphimon, with whom she happened to hgx&rsonal conflict.

7. According to the source, on the morning of 3@t&mber 2014, police officers
dressed in plain clothes went to Ms. Sasiphimommé in Chiang Mai with a search
warrant related to a lese-majesty investigatiore officers seized her computer and two
mobile phones and took her to a Chiang Mai poltean. At the police station, the police
showed her a computer screenshot of Facebook nesssagler the account name of
“Rungnapha Khamphichai” and asked her to sign aepdp confirm that she had
previously seen those messages. Ms. Sasiphimoevbdlithat the paper she was signing
only acknowledged that she had seen the messagkes)a@hing more. However, the
document she had signed was a confession thataghedmmitted a lese-majesty offence,
for which she would later be charged. Ms. Sasiphimwas then released. She did not have
access to a lawyer and was not informed of théat tiy the police.

8. The source reports that in early February 2€ispolice in Chiang Mai summoned

Ms. Sasiphimon to the police station to sign anotteceument. On 13 February 2015, she
reported to the police station, as instructed, #red police informed her that they had

charged her with lese-majesty for posting on Fackbsix strongly worded messages
directed at the King.

9. On the same day, the police took Ms. Sasiphitoo@hiang Mai Military Court to
request a pretrial detention order. The court exfus grant her bail on the grounds that she
was a flight risk. Ms. Sasiphimon had no accesa tawyer during her initial detention.
After two weeks of detention at Chiang Mai Womeg@srrectional Institute, the police
filed another lese-majesty charge in connectiorh wihe additional Facebook message
allegedly posted by Ms. Sasiphimon.

10. On 9 June 2015, during a closed-door hearingnw@hiang Mai Military Court
formally presented the lese-majesty charges, MsipBanon claimed her innocence.
However on 7 August 2015, Ms. Sasiphimon decidethadie a guilty plea, based on the
advice from her legal counsel. As a result, thetcioumediately sentenced Ms. Sasiphimon
to 28 years in prison on seven counts of lese-majes

11. The source adds that the relevant legislatipplied when sentencing Ms.
Sasiphimon was section 112 of the Penal Code, inhnihis stated that whoever defames,
insults or threatens the King, the Queen, the Wpparent or the Regent shall be punished
with imprisonment of 3 to 15 years. Furthermores thourt applied section 87 (6) of the
Criminal Procedure Code, in which it is stated ihahe case of an offence punishable by a
maximum term of imprisonment of not less than 1@rge irrespective of whether the
offence is also punishable by a fine, the courtl diempermitted to order several successive
detentions not exceeding 12 days each and wittotakperiod not exceeding 84 days. The
source clarifies that after a formal charge andaedugh trial, depending on the readiness
of the prosecution and the defence, the caselo#iteafourt, and the nature of the evidence,
detention may last for one to two years before rdigeand for up to six years before an
appellate review by the Supreme Court.

12. In addition to the legislation cited above, #w®urt cited section 14 (3) of the
Computer Crimes Act, which provides that any persmmmitting an offence involving the
importing to a computer system of any computer datated to an offence against the
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Kingdom’s security under the Penal Code shall Hgesti to imprisonment for not more
than five years or a fine of not more than 100,686t or both.

13.  The source submits that Ms. Sasiphimon’s dapidm of liberty is arbitrary under
category Il and Il of the categories applicable#ses under consideration by the Working
Group.

14. In relation to category Il, the source argubat tMs. Sasiphimon’'s ongoing

deprivation of liberty is arbitrary because it iésdrom the exercise of rights or freedoms
guaranteed by article 19 of the Universal Declaratif Human Rights and article 19 of the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Righto which Thailand is a State party. In
article 19 of the Universal Declaration of HumamiRE, it is stated that: “Everyone has the
right to freedom of opinion and expression; thightiincludes freedom to hold opinions
without interference and to seek, receive and impdormation and ideas through any
media and regardless of frontiers.” In article 79 ¢f the Covenant, it is stated that:
“Everyone shall have the right to freedom of expi@s; this right shall include freedom to

seek, receive and impart information and ideasllofiads, regardless of frontiers, either
orally, in writing or in print, in the form of argr through any other media of his choice.”

15. In relation to category lll, the source subntitet the norobservance of the
international norms relating to the right to a failal guaranteed by article 14 of the
Covenant is of such gravity that it gives the degtion of liberty of Ms. Sasiphimon an
arbitrary character.

16. More specifically, the source points out thas. Nbasiphimon was not informed
promptly and in detail of the nature and reasothefcharge brought against her and did
not have adequate time for preparation of her defeBhe was also denied her right to
receive legal assistance during the police intatiog, and not to be compelled to testify
against herself or to confess her guilt. Thosetsigine guaranteed by article 14 (3) (a, b and
g) of the Covenant, respectively.

17.  In addition, the source submits that the thalt resulted in Ms. Sasiphimon’s 28-
year prison sentence was conducted behind close éy a military court, in violation of
article 14 (1) and (5) of the Covenant. As a resiiithe declaration of martial law on 20
May 2014 by the Royal Thai Army and of the issuanE@nnouncement 37/2014 on 25
May 2014 by the National Council for Peace and @rduilitary courts assumed
jurisdiction over lese-majesty cases for offencesimitted on or after 25 May 2014. The
source advises, in that connection, that betweel&p 2014 and 25 February 2016 Thai
military courts tried 24 lese-majesty defendantsl aentenced them to prison terms,
including Ms. Sasiphimon.

18. The source also reports that as a result ofdéetaration of martial law and in

accordance with section 61 of the Military CourttAaf 1955, individuals who allegedly

committed lese-majesty offences between 25 May 20131 March 2015 have no right
to appeal the decision made by a military coure $burce points out that article 14 (5) of
the Covenant stipulates that everyone convictedl @ime has the right “to his conviction

and sentence being reviewed by a higher tribunal”.

19. The source argues that the trial of Ms. Sasiphiin a military court is also in
breach of article 14 (1) of the Covenant, in whitcls stated that everyone has the right to a
“fair and public hearing by a competent, independard impartial tribunal”. The source
notes that Thai military courts are not independ&oim the executive branch of
government. Military courts are units of the Mimjsbf Defence, and military judges are
appointed by the Commander-in-Chief of the Army &mel Minister of Defence. Military
judges also lack adequate legal training. The lomditary courts in Thailand consist of
panels of three judges, only one of whom has legaihing. The other two are
commissioned military officers who sit on the paneds representatives of their
commanders.

20. With regard to the right to a “public hearinghe source notes that lese-majesty
trials in military courts have been characterizgdadack of transparency. Military courts
have held many lese-majesty trials, including tifatls. Sasiphimon, behind closed doors.
The source also alleges that military judges haugimely barred the public, including
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observers from international human rights orgamrat and foreign diplomatic missions,
from entering the courtrooms. Furthermore, militagurts have on numerous occasions
claimed that closedoor proceedings are necessary because lese-migjelstyare a matter
of national security and could affect public morale

21.  Finally, the source reports that Ms. Sasiphisigmolonged pretrial detention and
the military court’s refusal to grant her bail @meviolation of article 9 (3) of the Covenant.
It is stated in article 9 (3) that “it shall not biee general rule that persons awaiting trial
shall be detained in custody”. Furthermore, the HumnRights Committee states in its
general comment No. 8 (1982) that “pretrial detamhould be an exception and as short
as possible”. In this regard, the source obsevasdnly four of the 66 individuals (6 per
cent) arrested for alleged violations of articl@ Tf the Penal Code after the 22 May 2014
military coup were released on bail pending trial.

22.  The source notes that despite the above-medtiprinciple, courts have regularly
denied bail to lese-majesty defendants, includirgy Blasiphimon, claiming that they are
flight risks. In this regard, the source specifieat Chiang Mai Military Court refused the
request for bail submitted by Ms. Sasiphimon onFEbruary 2015, reasoning that the
punishment for lese-majesty is severe and thatvstsea flight risk. The source asserts that
the court’s argument runs counter to internatidmahan rights standards. In its general
comment No. 35 (2014) on liberty and security ofspa, the Human Rights Committee
stated that detention pending trial must be basednoindividualized determination that it
is “reasonable and necessary taking into accouitte@kircumstances, for such purposes as
to prevent flight, interference with evidence oe thecurrence of crime”. The relevant
factors should not include vague and expansivedatais such as “public security”. The
Human Rights Committee also noted that pretriaémliin should not be ordered on the
basis of the potential sentence for a crime, ratiem on a determination of necessity.

Response from the Gover nment

23. On 31 March 2017, the Working Group transmittesl allegations from the source
to the Government through its regular communicatiwacedure. The Working Group
requested the Government to provide, by 30 May 2@€Ffailed information about the
current situation of Ms. Sasiphimon and any commamt the source’s allegations. The
Working Group also requested the Government toifgléine factual and legal grounds
invoked by the authorities to justify her arrestdaontinued detention, and to provide
details regarding the conformity of the relevangale provisions and proceedings with
international law, in particular with human righitsaties that it has ratified. Moreover, the
Working Group called upon the Government to enddse Sasiphimon’s physical and
mental integrity.

24.  The Working Group regrets that it did not reeed response from the Government
to that communication, and nor did the Governmeguest an extension of the time limit
for its reply, as provided for in the Working Grasipnethods of work.

Discussion

25.  In the absence of a response from the GovemrienWorking Group has decided
to render the present opinion, in conformity witirgggraph 15 of its methods of work.

26. The Working Group has, in its jurisprudencealgisshed the ways in which it deals
with evidentiary issues. If the source has esthbtisa prima facie case for breach of
international requirements constituting arbitrasteshtion, the burden of proof should be
understood to rest upon the Government if it wishesrefute the allegations (see
A/HRC/19/57, para. 68). In the present case, theeBonent has chosen not to challenge
the prima facie credible allegations made by theca

27.  The Working Group wishes to reaffirm that aagional law allowing deprivation of
liberty should be made and implemented in compbBandth the relevant international
provisions set forth in the Universal Declaratioh uman Rights, the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and othdevant international legal instruments.
Consequently, even if the detention is in confoymaitth national legislation, the Working
Group must assess whether such detention is aisistent with the relevant provisions of
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international human rights laWwThe Working Group also considers that it is eaitko
assess the proceedings of a court and the lawf tisetletermine whether they meet
international standards.

28.  The Working Group notes with concern a serfasses in recent years in which the
Government has used its lese-majesty laws to deptiv citizens of their liberty.The
number of lese-majesty cases has increased smmtificsince the coup d'état on 22 May
2014. The Office of the United Nations High Comrigssr for Human Rights, for its part,
noted in a press release in June 2017 that the ewofbpersons under investigation for
insulting the monarchy had more than doubled, fidi in 2011-2013 to at least 285 in
2014-2016. The ratio of those charged with the-feagesty offence who walked free fell
sharply, from 24 per cent in 2011-2013 to just 4 @ent in 2016.During the universal
periodic review of Thailand, in May 2016, restrigts on the right to freedom of opinion
and expression and the lese-majesty laws weredralyuraised as a matter of concern by
delegations.

Category |1

29. The Working Group recalls that holding and egging opinions, including those
that are not in accordance with official governmealicy, is protected by article 19 of the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and articleaf the Covenarttln that regard, the
Human Rights Committee stated, in its general contriv®. 34 (2011) on the freedoms of
opinion and expression, that the mere fact than$oof expression are considered to be
insulting to a public figure is not sufficient tastify the imposition of penalties, adding that
all public figures, including those exercising thighest political authority such as Heads of
State and Government, are legitimately subjectriticism and political opposition. The
Committee specifically expressed concern regarting on such matters as lese-majésty.

30. With regard to section 112 of the Penal Cod# settion 14 (3) of the Computer
Crimes Act, and their application, the Working Guorecalls that it has found the lese-
majesty charge and convictions in Thailhadd in other countri€so be in violation of
article 19 of the Universal Declaration of HumamgiRs and article 19 of the Covenant.

31. The Working Group also notes that the HumarmRi€ommittee, in its concluding
observations on the second periodic report of ahdil expressed its concerns “about
reports of a sharp increase in the number of pedgti@ned and prosecuted for the crime of
lese-majesty since the military coup and abouteexé sentencing practices, which result in
dozens of years of imprisonment in some cases” eapticitly urged the review of “article
112 of the Criminal Code, on publicly offending tteyal family, to bring it into line with
article 19 of the Covenant”, reiterating that “timeprisonment of persons for exercising
their freedom of expression violates article 19”.

32. The Working Group also expresses its concboutathe vague, broad and open-
ended definition of “insult” as used in section 1dfZzhe Penal Code. The Working Group
is mindful of the chilling effect on freedom of exggsion that such vaguely and broadly
worded regulations resulting in unjustified crindination may have!* The Special
Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of thghtrto freedom of opinion and

A W N P

See opinions No. 20/2017, para. 37; and No. 2&2p4ra. 41.

See opinion No. 33/2015, para. 80.

See opinions No. 44/2016; No. 43/2015; No. 41/2@b4 No. 35/2012.

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner Fiuman Rights, press briefing note on Thailand,
13 June 2017. Available at
www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspwa|D=21734&LangID=E.

See A/HRC/33/16.

5 See also article 23 of the ASEAN Human Rights Dratian.

~

See Human Rights Committee, general comment NQ2@UL) on the freedoms of opinion and
expression, para. 38.

See opinions No. 44/2016; No. 43/2015; No. 41/2@b4 No. 35/2012.

See opinions No. 20/2017; No. 48/2016; and Na2@B3.

See CCPR/C/THA/CO/2, paras. 37-38.

See opinion No. 20/2017, paras. 35 and 40.
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expression has warned that threat of a long pssomtence and vagueness about what kinds
of expression constitute defamation, insult, ore#tirto the monarchy encourage self-
censorship and stifle important debates on mattepsiblic interest?

33.  According to article 19 (3) of the Covenangeliom of expression may be subject to
restrictions, when provided by law and necessaryofarespect of the rights or reputations
of others; or (b) for the protection of nationatsety or of public orderdrdre public), or

of public health or morals. Furthermore, it is statin article 29 (2) of the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights that: “In the exercidehis rights and freedoms, everyone
shall be subject only to such limitations as areweined by law solely for the purpose of
securing due recognition and respect for the rights$ freedoms of others and of meeting
the just requirements of morality, public order ahé general welfare in a democratic
society.”

34. In this regard, the Working Group has statedtsi deliberation No. 9 concerning the

definition and scope of arbitrary deprivation didity under customary international law,

that “the notion of ‘arbitrarystricto sensu includes both the requirement that a particular
form of deprivation of liberty is taken in accordanwith the applicable law and procedure
and that it is proportional to the aim sought, oeeble and necessary” (see A/HRC/22/44,
para. 61).

35.  The Working Group also points out that it hHsraed, in its deliberation No. 8 on

deprivation of liberty linked to/resulting from these of the Internet, that freedom of
expression constitutes one of the basic conditainthe development of every individual
without which there is no social progress and thaaceful, non-violent expression or
manifestation of one’s opinion, or disseminationr@ception of information, even via the
Internet, if it does not constitute incitement tational, racial or religious hatred or
violence, remains within the boundaries of freedofmexpression (see E/CN.4/2006/7,
paras. 44-47).

36. The Working Group also wishes to note the siate by the Special Rapporteur on
the right to freedom of opinion and expression tlthé right to freedom of expression
includes expression of views and opinions that raffeshock or disturb® The Special
Rapporteur reiterated that:

Protection of national security or countering temm cannot be used to justify
restricting the right to expression unless the Gawvent can demonstrate that: (a)
the expression is intended to incite imminent wicks (b) it is likely to incite such
violence; and (c) there is a direct and immediatenection between the expression
and the likelihood or occurrence of such violefce.

37.  The Working Group notes that in its recent arsal periodic review, in May 2016,
the Government of Thailand stated that “freedonexygression may be restricted only as
necessary to maintain public order and preventhéurtpolarization in society. The
challenge is to maintain a balance when enforceigvant laws, so as not to undermine
rights and freedoms, especially when exercisedomdgfaith and intentions®In view of
the standard as shown above, it is difficult foe Working Group to consider that Ms.
Sasiphimon’s postings could plausibly threatenamei security or public order, let alone
public health or morals. In the present case, ttekilg Group therefore considers that
Ms. Sasiphimon’s postings fall within the boundar@ opinions and expression protected
by article 19 of the Universal Declaration of HunRights and article 19 of the Covenant.
Furthermore, the Working Group has been unabléntbMs. Sasiphimon’s deprivation of
liberty for the lese-majesty offence, under secfi@@ of the Penal Code and section 14 (3)
of the Computer Crimes Act, and the criminal prmns per se, necessary or proportional
for the purposes set out in article 19 (3) of tlewéhant.

See A/HRC/20/17, para. 20.
See A/HRC/17/27, para. 37.
Ibid., para. 36.

See A/HRC/33/16, para. 16.
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38. The Working Group concurs with the assessmetiieoHuman Rights Committee
with specific reference to lese-majesty that “lagiould not provide for more severe
penalties solely on the basis of the identity @& gerson that may have been impugnéd”.

If Ms. Sasiphimon’s postings defamed any individusthe remedy would lie in a civil libel
claim rather than in criminal sanctioHsThis would have been a less intrusive measure
sufficient to achieve respect for the rights orutagions of others.

39. Therefore, the Working Group considers that Masiphimon’s deprivation of
liberty for the lese-majesty charge related to pestings resulted from the exercise of her
right to freedom of expression guaranteed by artk9 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and article 19 of the Covenant.

40. The Working Group notes that the Governmentrhade article 4 notification of its
derogation from article 19 of the Covenant “by tpeohibition of broadcasting or
publishing certain content, particularly those fimg conflict and alienation in the society,
false or provoking message$'However, the Working Group expresses its concethea
vague, broad and open-ended definition of termsl gethe Government and considers
that the lese-majesty legislation and prosecutaresnot necessary or proportional for the
Government's stated purpose of “affording vitalioaal security protection” in declaring
martial law on 20 May 2014.

Category |11

41.  The Working Group has also considered whetiewiolations of the right to a fair
trial and due process suffered by Ms. Sasiphimomewgrave enough to give her
deprivation of liberty an arbitrary character fagiwithin category lIl.

42.  The Working Group considers that Chiang Maiitistiiy Court did not provide a
“public hearing” as required by article 14 (1) bétCovenant, as the hearing at which Ms.
Sasiphimon was sentenced was held in closed sessimiuding the observers from
international human rights organizations and farediplomatic missions. None of the
exceptions to this rule stipulated in article 13, €uch as national security or public order,
which would allow a trial to be closed to the paptan reasonably apply to this trial.

43.  In addition, the Working Group considers thétigbg Mai Military Court, which
sentenced Ms. Sasiphimon, does not meet the sthied#ablished in article 14 (1) of the
Covenant that everyone is entitled to a fair andlipthearing by a competent, independent
and impartial tribunad® Thai military courts are not independent of theaxive branch of
government because military judges are appointetidommander-in-Chief of the Army
and the Minister of Defence, lack sufficient ledgedining and sit in closed sessions as
representatives of their commanders.

44. The trial of civilians and decisions placingilians in preventive detention by
military courts are in violation of the Covenantdanustomary international law, as
confirmed by the constant jurisprudence of the WuarkGroup. The intervention of a
military judge who is neither professionally nodtowally independent is likely to produce
an effect contrary to the enjoyment of the humayhtd and to a fair trial with due
guarantee$

45.  In addition, as the Human Rights Committeeestdn its general comment No. 32
(2007) on the right to equality before courts amifounals and to a fair trial, the guarantees
of a fair trial under article 14 of the Covenanhwat be limited or modified because of the
military or special nature of a codftln the present case, Ms. Sasiphimon did not have

See Human Rights Committee, general comment N4, 38.

See A/HRC/4/27, para. 81.

Depositary naotification C.N.479.2014. TREATIES-IV.#1¥ July 2014 (Thailand: notification under
article 4 (3)), 8 July 2014. See https://treatiesarg/doc/Publication/CN/2014/CN.479.2014-Eng.pdf.
See opinion No. 44/2016, para. 31.

See also article 20 (1) of the ASEAN Human RigheslBration.

See A/HRC/27/48, para. 68.

See para. 22.
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access to a lawyer when she was being interrodstetle police or during her hearing for
pretrial detention before Chiang Mai Military Cowh 13 February 2015 and was not
informed of her right to legal assistance, in breat article 14 (3) (b) and (d) of the
Covenant?

46. The police also had Ms. Sasiphimon sign a asida on 30 September 2014 which
she was misled into believing was mere acknowledgerhat she had previously seen the
allegedly lese-majesty postings, without the benefilegal counsel. Although she had

legal counsel during her trial, the Working Groumsiders that she was not afforded the
right to legal counsel and the right not to be celiepl to confess guilt during the crucial

interrogation and pretrial detention, contrary tticke 14 (3) (g) of the Covenant. The

burden is on the Government to demonstrate that3dsiphimon’s confession was made
of her own free will, but it failed to respond teetallegation.

47.  The Working Group also notes that Ms. Sasiphime@onviction and sentence by
the military court were not subject to appeal. Assult of the declaration of martial law on
20 May 2014 and the junta (the National Council f@eace and Order) issuing
announcement No. 37/2014 on 25 May 2014, militasyrts assumed jurisdiction over
lese-majesty offences committed between 25 May 201431 March 201%;and section
61 of the Military Court Act, of 1955, proscribdsetright of offenders to appeal military
court decisions. The absence of a right to appgealdlear violation of article 14 (5) of the
Covenant.

48. The Working Group notes that the Governmentemadicle 4 notification of its
derogation from article 14 (5) of the Covenant Yomhere a jurisdiction has been
conferred to the Martial Court over sections 102-bf the Penal Code and the offences
against the internal security of the Kingdom”, oduy 2014%

49. A fundamental requirement for any measuresgiiing from the Covenant, as set
forth in article 4 (1), is that such measures batéd to the extent strictly required by the
exigencies of the situation. The obligation to tiany derogation to those strictly required
by the exigencies of the situation reflects thengigle of proportionality. Moreover, the
mere fact that a permissible derogation from aifipgmovision may, of itself, be justified
by the exigencies of the situation does not obwviligerequirement that specific measures
taken pursuant to the derogation must also be stowe required by the exigencies of the
situation?®

50. For instance, the Working Group in its jurisggnce has considered that the
detention of a teenager for two years based simplgccusations of having participated in
demonstrations by an organization banned by thapaton authorities is disproportionate
in relation to any public emergency, despite anypgdation from article 9 of the Covenant
that may be in forc€.

51. The Working Group concurs with the Human Rigbtsnmittee’s opinion that the
principles of legality and the rule of law requiteat fundamental requirements of fair trial
must be respected during a state of emerg&tlye right to have one’s conviction and
sentence reviewed by a higher tribunal accordinglate is no doubt one of such
requirements.

24

See also the United Nations Basic Principles andélines on Remedies and Procedures on the
Right of Anyone Deprived of Their Liberty to Bringd@eedings Before a Court, principle 9; and the
Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persamgler Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment,
principles 10, 11 (1), 15 and 17-19.

The ruling junta lifted martial law on 1 April 281

Depositary naotification C.N.479.2014. TREATIES-IV.#1¥ July 2014 (Thailand: notification under
article 4 (3)), 8 July 2014. See https://treatiesarg/doc/Publication/CN/2014/CN.479.2014-Eng.pdf.
See Human Rights Committee, general comment NA2@®1) on derogations from provisions of the
Covenant during a state of emergency, para. 4.

See opinion No. 9/2010, para. 25.

See Human Rights Committee, general comment N8, 16.
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52.  Lastly, the Working Group considers the militarourt’s refusal to grant Ms.
Sasiphimon bail. Article 9 (3) of the Covenant riegsi that detention in custody of persons
awaiting trial shall be the exception rather thdme trule, subject to guarantees of
appearance, including appearance for trial, appearat any other stage of the judicial
proceedings and (should the occasion arise) appesarfor execution of the judgment.
Detention pending trial must be based on an indafided determination that it is
reasonable and necessary taking into accounteltitbumstances, for such purposes as to
prevent flight, interference with evidence or thecurrence of crime, and the relevant
factors should be specified in law and should netuide vague and expansive standards
such as “public security”. Nor should pretrial de¢ien be mandatory for all defendants
charged with a particular crime, without regardnidividual circumstances, or ordered for a
period based on the potential sentence for theecdhnarged, rather than on a determination
of necessity?

53.  The Working Group notes with particular conctirat only 4 of the 66 individuals
(6 per cent) arrested for alleged violations oftisec112 of the Penal Code after the
military coup of 22 May 2014 were released on Ip@ihding trial. In Ms. Sasiphimon’s
case, the Working Group considers that the militaoyrt cannot rely on the severity of
potential punishment for lese-majesty offences émydbail and that the near-blanket
rejection of bail applications from lese-majestyfeaflers casts serious doubt about an
individualized determination of her flight risk. @ WNVorking Group therefore determines
that the Government has not met the burden thatdademonstrate the necessity of Ms.
Sasiphimon’s pretrial detention.

54.  The Working Group concludes that these viofetiof the right to a fair trial and to
due process are of such gravity as to give Ms.pBambn’s deprivation of liberty an
arbitrary character that falls within category lII.

Laws on lese-majesty

55.  The Working Group will elaborate further on gr@priety of the lese-majesty law,
in view of the principle of legality and its effeon the right to a fair trig® One of the
fundamental guarantees of due process is the pknof legality, including the principle of
nullum crimen sine lege certa, which is particularly relevant in the case of Masiphimon.
The principle of legality, in general, ensures thatdefendant may be punished arbitrarily
or retroactively by the State. That means thatragrecannot be convicted of a crime that
was not publicly accessible; nor can they be clitgeler a law that is excessively unclear
or convicted under a penal law that is passedaetiely to criminalize a previous act or
omission.

56. Laws that are vaguely and broadly worded mas lzachilling effect on the exercise
of the right to freedom of expression, as they hastential for abuse. They also violate the
principle of legality under article 15 of the Cowasr, as they make it unlikely or impossible
for the accused to have a fair trfaln that regard, the Working Group notes that the
Human Rights Committee is of the view that detemfiursuant to proceedings that are
incompatible with article 15 are necessarily agsigrwithin the meaning of article 9 (1) of
the Covenant?

57. The Working Group wishes to express its grawacern about the pattern of
arbitrary detention in cases involving the leseesgj laws of Thailand. The Working
Group recalls that under certain circumstancesesyicead or systematic imprisonment or
other severe deprivation of physical liberty in lgimon of fundamental rules of
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international law may constitute crimes against anity 3 Given the increased usage of
the Internet and social media as a means of conuatimn, it is likely that the detention of
individuals for exercising their rights to freedawh opinion and expression online will
continue to increase until steps are taken by thee@ment to bring the lese-majesty laws
into conformity with international human rights law

58.  Given the continuing international concern rdgay the country’'s lese-majesty
laws, the Government may consider it to be an gpate time to work with human rights
mechanisms to bring these laws into conformity tghinternational obligations under the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the Cewv#nThe Working Group would
welcome the opportunity to conduct a country visiconstructively assist in this process.
In this regard, the Working Group notes the comraiitrmade by the Government during
its universal periodic review in May 2016 to reaffiits standing invitation to all the
special procedures of the Human Rights Coufcil.

Disposition
59. In the light of the foregoing, the Working Gporenders the following opinion:

The deprivation of liberty of Sasiphimon Patomwargjam, being in contravention
of articles 7, 9, 10, 11 and 19 of the UniversatlBration of Human Rights and of
articles 9, 14, 15, 19 and 26 of the InternatioBavenant on Civil and Political
Rights, is arbitrary and falls within categoriesaid I11.

60. The Working Group requests the Governmentke the steps necessary to remedy
the situation of Sasiphimon Patomwongfangam wittdelay and bring it into conformity
with the relevant international norms, including@gh set out in the Universal Declaration
of Human Rights and the International Covenant il &nd Political Rights.

61. The Working Group considers that, taking intocunt all the circumstances of the
case, the appropriate remedy would be to releasspl8mon Patomwongfangam
immediately and accord her an enforceable rigltotmpensation and other reparations, in
accordance with international law.

62. The Working Group urges the Government to brthg relevant legislation,
particularly section 112 of the Penal Code andigedt4 (3) of the Computer Crimes Act,
which has been used to restrict the right to freedd expression, into conformity with the
commitments of Thailand under international hunights law.

Follow-up procedure

63. In accordance with paragraph 20 of its methofisvork, the Working Group
requests the source and the Government to providéh information on action taken in
follow-up to the recommendations made in the prespimion, including:

(@)  Whether Ms. Sasiphimon has been releasedfat],on what date;

(b)  Whether compensation or other reparations hbeen made to Ms.
Sasiphimon;

(c)  Whether an investigation has been conducted ihe violation of Ms.
Sasiphimon’s rights and, if so, the outcome ofitivestigation;

(d)  Whether any legislative amendments or changgsactice have been made
to harmonize the laws and practices of Thailandh it international obligations in line
with the present opinion;
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(e)  Whether any other action has been taken tteirgnt the present opinion.

64. The Government is invited to inform the WorkiBgoup of any difficulties it may
have encountered in implementing the recommendatioade in the present opinion and
whether further technical assistance is requiredekample through a visit by the Working
Group.

65. The Working Group requests the source and theeBment to provide the above
information within six months of the date of thartsmission of the present opinion.
However, the Working Group reserves the right tetds own action in follow-up to the
opinion if new concerns in relation to the case lam@ught to its attention. Such action
would enable the Working Group to inform the Hunffights Council of progress made in
implementing its recommendations, as well as ailyréato take action.

66. The Working Group recalls that the Human Rig@tuncil has encouraged all
States to cooperate with the Working Group andestpd them to take account of its views
and, where necessary, to take appropriate stepsiedy the situation of persons arbitrarily
deprived of their liberty, and to inform the WorgiGroup of the steps they have taken.

[Adopted on 23 August 2017]

% See Human Rights Council resolution 33/30, parand3?7.
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